

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN T. MARSHALL,  
Attorney General of Alabama, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE, PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AND MANHATTAN INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 419-7111  
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

ILYA SHAPIRO  
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE  
52 Vanderbilt Ave.  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 599-7000  
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR\*  
JOHN THORPE  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER  
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION AT THE  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@  
goldwaterinstitute.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Goldwater Institute,  
Pacific Legal Foundation and Manhattan Institute*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i    |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv   |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....   | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 3    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 5    |
| I. The Due Process of Law principle, not the Speedy Trial standard, should apply to <i>pendente lite</i> retention of seized property..... | 5    |
| A. Applying Speedy Trial doctrine in pre-trial property detention matters unnecessarily distorts constitutional protections.....           | 5    |
| 1. Pretrial detention and adjudication of guilt are two different things.....  | 5    |
| 2. Using the Speedy Trial instead of Due Process of Law Clause renders the two clauses redundant.....                                      | 8    |
| B. The text and theory of the Constitution support using Due Process of Law as the guide in cases involving property deprivations.....     | 12   |
| II. Fixing the asset-forfeiture regime will benefit everybody.....   | 17   |
| A. The current asset-forfeiture regime is unsustainable.....   | 17   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| B. Arizona’s recent statutory reform demonstrates that applying Due Process of Law protections here will improve outcomes for citizens and law enforcement..... | 23   |
| III. Today’s asset-forfeiture regime bears little resemblance to anything the Constitution’s authors would have tolerated.....                                  | 25   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 34   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page  |
|--|-------|
| CASES  |       |
| <i>Argiz v. U.S. Immigr.</i> , 704 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1983) .....                                    | 10    |
| <i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....   | 25    |
| <i>Barnette v. HBI, L.L.C.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1370 (2021) .....  | 3     |
| <i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....   | 6     |
| <i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 115 F. Supp.3d 56 (D.D.C. 2015) .....                         | 14-16 |
| <i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....                                  | 2     |
| <i>Chinn v. United States</i> , 228 F.2d 151 (4th Cir. 1955) .....                                   | 10    |
| <i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....                                      | 9     |
| <i>Danziger v. United States</i> , 161 F.2d 299 (9th Cir. 1947) .....                                | 10    |
| <i>Ferrari v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 845 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016) .....                                | 8     |
| <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....  | 8     |
| <i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) .....   | 13    |
| <i>In re Joseph Parham</i> , No. CV2020-016788 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. filed Dec. 18, 2020) ..... | 8     |
| <i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....                                    | 3     |
| <i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002) .....   | 9     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page     |
|--|----------|
| <i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....   | 18       |
| <i>Loan Ass’n v. Topeka</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 655<br>(1874).....  | 13       |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....  | 4, 12-16 |
| <i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore City v. Valsamaki</i> , 916 A.2d 324 (Md. 2007).....                        | 6        |
| <i>Miller v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 268<br>(1870).....   | 32       |
| <i>Parker-Harris Co. v. Tate</i> , 188 S.W. 54 (Tenn.<br>1916).....  | 30       |
| <i>Sanders v. Town of Mooresville</i> , No. 22-2290 (4th<br>Cir. filed Dec. 20, 2022) .....                          | 1        |
| <i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....   | 13       |
| <i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , No. 22-1074 (U.S.<br>May 4, 2023).....  | 3        |
| <i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , No. 22-166 (U.S. May<br>25, 2023) .....  | 2, 3     |
| <i>United States v. \$8,850 in U.S. Currency</i> , 461<br>U.S. 555 (1983) .....                                      | 10, 11   |
| <i>United States v. All Assets of Statewide Auto<br/>Parts, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1992).....              | 6        |
| <i>United States v. Commey</i> , 452 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir.<br>2011).....  | 10, 11   |
| <i>United States v. Jumaev</i> , 20 F.4th 518 (10th Cir.<br>2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 245 (2022) ..... | 14       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Oliva</i> , 909 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2018) .....  | 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....  | 6      |
| <br>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS   |        |
| Penn. Const. art. IX § 9.....   | 30     |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV.....  | 5, 11  |
| U.S. Const. amend. V .....  | 12, 16 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI.....  | 11, 12 |
| <br>STATUTES  |        |
| A.R.S. §§ 13-4307–4309 .....  | 23     |
| Declaration of Independence, 1 Stat. 1 (1776).....  | 27, 33 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 2409(c) .....   | 6      |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES   |        |
| 1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....  | 30     |
| 1 William Jay, <i>The Life of John Jay</i> (1833).....  | 29     |
| <i>A Bill for Proportioning Crimes and Punishments, in Jefferson: Writings</i> (Peterson ed., 1984).....  | 28     |
| Adams, Instructions of the Town of Braintree to Their Representative, <i>in John Adams: Revolutionary Writings 1755-1775</i> (Wood ed., 2011).... | 27, 32 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| All Things Considered, <i>Sheriff Under Scrutiny over Drug Money Spending</i> , NPR, at 12:49 (June 18, 2008) .....                    | 19     |
| Anderson, <i>Code of the Street</i> (1999) .....   | 21, 22 |
| Anderson, <i>Streetwise: Race, Class, and Change in an Urban Community</i> (1990) .....  | 22     |
| Arizona Crime Statistics, <i>Crime Overview 2022</i> , Ariz. Dep’t of Pub. Safety (2022).....  | 24     |
| Arlyck, <i>The Founders’ Forfeiture</i> , 119 Colum. L. Rev. 1449 (2019) .....   | 31     |
| <i>Beccaria: “On Crimes and Punishments” and Other Writings</i> (Bellamy, ed., Cambridge University Press, 1995) .....                 | 28     |
| Blumenson & Nilsen, <i>Policing for Profit</i> , 65 U. Chi. L. Rev. 35 (1998) .....  | 17     |
| Boudreaux & Pritchard, <i>Innocence Lost: Bennis v. Michigan and the Forfeiture Tradition</i> , 61 Mo. L. Rev. 593 (1996) .....        | 27, 32 |
| Brown, <i>Reforming Civil Forfeiture Law: The Case for an Automatic Stay Provision</i> , 67 St. John’s L. Rev. 705 (1993).....         | 16     |
| Chigbrow, <i>Comment: Police or Pirates? Reforming Washington’s Civil Asset Forfeiture System</i> , 96 Wash. L. Rev. 1147 (2021) ..... | 22     |
| <i>Civil Forfeiture Reforms on the State Level</i> , Institute for Justice .....   | 23     |
| Clarke, <i>Policing for Profit</i> , Prison Legal News (July 28, 2017) .....   | 19     |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| Crepelle, <i>Probable Cause to Plunder</i> , 7 Wake Forest J.L. & Pol’y 315 (2017).....   | 26, 27 |
| Cuadra, et al., <i>Spending Seized Assets</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 11, 2014) .....  | 19     |
| Fagan & Meares, <i>Punishment, Deterrence and Social Control</i> , 6 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 173 (2008).....   | 21     |
| <i>Forfeiting Our Rights: The Urgent Need for Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform</i> , Subcomm. On Civ. Rts. & Civ. Liberties, Dec. 8, 2021, Serial No. 117-57 .....     | 2      |
| Fuller, <i>The Morality of Law</i> (rev. ed. 1969).....   | 12, 13 |
| Gallo, <i>Property Rights, Citizenship, Corruption, and Inequality</i> , 86 Penn. Hist. 474 (2019).....   | 29     |
| Guerra, <i>Between A Rock and A Hard Place</i> , 15 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 555 (1999).....  | 17     |
| Hamilton, <i>Letter from Phocion</i> (1784), in <i>Hamilton: Writings</i> (Freeman ed., 2001) .....   | 29     |
| Hardy & King, <i>Expediency, Legitimacy, and the Rule of Law: A Systems Perspective on Civil/Criminal Procedural Hybrids</i> , 11 Crim. L. & Phil. 733 (2017) ..... | 34     |
| Harmon, <i>Federal Programs and the Real Costs of Policing</i> , 90 NYU L. Rev. 870 (2015).....   | 21     |
| Hening, <i>The New Virginia Justice</i> (1795) .....  | 30, 31 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| Hyde, <i>The Prosecution and Punishment of Animals and Lifeless Things in the Middle Ages and Modern Times</i> , 64 U. Penn. L. Rev. 696 (1915).....  | 10     |
| Kane, <i>Compromised Police Legitimacy as a Predictor of Violent Crime in Structurally Disadvantaged Communities</i> , 43 Criminology 469 (2005)..... | 21     |
| Knepper, et al., <i>Policing for Profit</i> (3d ed. 2020).....  | 17     |
| Letter from Taylor, et al., Partners Against Narcotics Trafficking, to Horton, Director, Yavapai Cnty. Cmty. Health Servs. (Nov. 1, 2022).....        | 24     |
| Levinson, <i>Making Government Pay</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 345 (2000).....   | 25     |
| Levy, <i>A License to Steal: The Forfeiture of Property</i> (1996).....   | 26, 30 |
| Lind, <i>How Police Can Take Your Stuff, Sell It, And Pay for Armored Cars with The Money</i> , Vox.com (Mar. 28, 2016).....                          | 19     |
| <i>Massachusetts Grandmother Finally Gets Her Car Back from the Government</i> , In Defense of Liberty Blog (Sept. 9, 2021).....                      | 1      |
| Meares, <i>The Legitimacy of Police Among Young African-American Men</i> , 92 Marquette L. Rev. 651 (2009).....                                       | 21     |
| Miller & Selva, <i>Drug Enforcement’s Double-Edge Sword</i> , 11 Just. Q. 313 (1994).....   | 20, 21 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page    |
|---|---------|
| Morris, <i>Studies in the History of American Law</i> (1958).....   | 30      |
| <i>Note: How Crime Pays</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2018).....  | 33      |
| Parrillo, <i>Against the Profit Motive</i> (2013) .....   | 18      |
| Pfander, <i>Judicial Compensation and the Definition of Judicial Power in the Early Republic</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2008) ..... | 27      |
| Prowse, et al., <i>The State from Below</i> , 56 Urb. Aff. Rev. 1423 (2019) .....   | 22      |
| Sampson & Bartusch, <i>Legal Cynicism and (Sub-cultural?) Toleration of Deviance</i> , 32 L. & Soc. Rev. 777 (1998) .....           | 21      |
| Sandefur & Sandefur, <i>Cornerstone of Liberty: Property Rights in 21st Century America</i> (2d ed. 2016) .....                     | 2       |
| Sandefur, <i>How Asset Forfeiture Undermines Government’s Legitimacy</i> , Goldwater Institute Blog (Mar. 23, 2021).....            | 2       |
| Sandefur, <i>The Conscience of the Constitution</i> (2014).....   | 12      |
| Snead, <i>An Overview of Recent State-Level Forfeiture Reforms</i> , Heritage Found. (Aug. 23, 2016).....                           | 23      |
| <i>The Government Stole Kevin’s Jeep. Goldwater Got It Back</i> , In Defense of Liberty Blog (Aug. 27, 2020) .....                  | 1, 2, 7 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>The Government Stole Their Money. Goldwater Got It Back</i> , In Defense of Liberty Blog (Oct. 28, 2022) .....        | 2    |
| Wilson, <i>Of the Nature of Crimes</i> (1791), in <i>2 Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Hall & Hall eds., 2007)..... | 28   |
| Worrall, <i>Addicted to the Drug War</i> , 29 J. Crim. Just. 171 (2001) .....  | 18   |
